
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hyman (Chair), Hill, Holvey (Vice-Chair), 

Jones, Moore, Scott and R Watson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 31 January 2007 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday, 30 January 
2007, at 5:00 pm. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meetings held on 25 September and 4 October 2006. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

4. Audit Commission Report : Arrangements for the Disposal of 
the Barbican  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

This report, which was deferred from the last meeting of the Audit 
and Governance Committee, on 4 October 2006, sets out the 
findings of the Audit Commission’s review of the Council’s 
arrangements for the disposal of the Barbican. 
 

5. Deciding and Delivering Council Priorities - Audit Commission 
Report  (Pages 23 - 48) 
 

This report details the findings and recommendations arising from 
the Audit Commission’s study of the Council’s arrangements for 
deciding and delivering its priorities, together with the actions 
taken, or planned to be taken, in response to these 
recommendations. 
 

6. 2006/07 Statement of Internal Control – Managing the Process  
(Pages 49 - 64) 
 

This report advises Members of the process which is planned to 
enable publication of the 2006/07 Statement of Internal Control 
(SIC). 
 

7. Audit and Fraud Mid-Term Monitor  (Pages 65 - 88) 
 

This report provides details of the progress made in delivering the 
Council’s internal audit and fraud work plan for 2006/07. 
 

8. Privacy and Confidentiality Policy  (Pages 89 - 94) 
 

This report asks Members to consider adopting a privacy and 
confidentiality policy, which would cover: 

• the receipt of reports relating to specific audit matters; 

• periodic informal discussions with the external auditor and the 
Chief Internal Auditor.  

 
9. Urgent Business   

 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 



 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551024 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (CHAIR), HOLVEY (VICE-
CHAIR), MOORE, R WATSON AND SCOTT 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS JONES AND HILL 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point, any personal or 
prejudicial interests that they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interest were declared. 
 

22. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting, under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

23. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and 

Governance Committee held on 26 June 2006 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
24. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT OF THE DISTRICT AUDITOR  

 
Members considered a report which asked them to: 
  

• Consider the matters set out in the Audit Commission’s Annual 
Governance Report on City of York Council for the year 2005-2006 
presented for discussion by the District Auditor;  

  

  

• Consider the action plan arising from the report to be tabled at the 
meeting by the District Auditor;  

   

• Approve the letter of representation for signature by the Chair of this 
Committee, having first considered whether it sufficiently reflects the 
views and beliefs of the Committee as those charged with 
governance at the Council.  

   
   
RESOLVED:  That:  
 
i) The matters set out in the Annual Governance Report presented for 
discussion by the District Auditor be noted. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Reason:  To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and 
conclusions of the District Auditor in respect of the annual audit of 
accounts and review of the Council’s arrangements for ensuring VFM. 
 
ii) The action plan arising from the report of the District Auditor, which was 
tabled at the meeting be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure appropriate action is being taken by officers to address  
any matters raised by the District Auditor further to his report. 
 
iii) The letter of representation of the Audit and Governance Committee be 
signed by the Chair.    
   
Reason: To ensure compliance with International Auditing Standards and 
relevant  legislative requirements 
 
 
 
 
K Hyman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 4 OCTOBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (in the Chair for Agenda 
items 1-5 and 11), HOLVEY (in the Chair for Agenda 
items 6-10), HILL, MOORE, SCOTT, B WATSON 
(substituting for Councillor Jones) and R WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR JONES  

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point any personal or prejudicial 
interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  Councillors R 
Watson and Scott each declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in 
Agenda item 11 (Annual Monitoring Report: Breaches and Waivers of 
Financial Regulations 2005/06), as members of the legal profession. 
 

26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

27. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of annexes 1,2 and 3 to agenda item 11 
(Annual Monitoring Report: Breaches and Waivers of 
Financial Regulations 2005/2006), on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to financial and business affairs, 
which is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
28. FOLLOW UP REVIEW OF IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

RECOMMENDATIONS (OCTOBER 2005 - MARCH 2006)  
 
Members considered a report which set out progress made by 
departments in implementing the recommendations made in final internal 
audit reports issued between October 2005 and March 2006. 
 
A total of 246 recommendations had been followed up, of which 10 had 
been superseded and 211 (86%) had been satisfactorily implemented.  
Additional recommendations had been raised to address ongoing 
weaknesses in two of these cases and these would be followed up in a 
later review.  In 25 cases, the recommendations had not been fully 

Page 3



implemented.  These had been referred back to the service manager or 
assistant director, in accordance with the escalation policy.  Overall, good 
progress had been made and there were no specific issues to bring to the 
Committee’s attention. 
 
It was proposed that those outstanding recommendations for which a 
revised deadline had been agreed should be escalated immediately to the 
next level in the process if they 
[...]
.  Such questions must relate directly 
to the report in the case of the former and in any event must 
be received by the Chief Executive not later than the day 
prior to the Council meeting. The time limit for questions on 
the report is 10 minutes.  The Chair of Council will determine 
the order in which questions should be put and answered to 
reflect political balance, public expectation and significance to 
the Council.” 

 
REASON: To enable the amendment and the Committee’s 

recommendation on it to be considered at the next Council 
meeting, on 5 October. 

 
Note: Cllr Scott abstained from voting on the above 

recommendation and asked that this be recorded. 
 
 
 
 
K Hyman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.55 pm].

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Audit And Governance Committee 31st January 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 

 

Audit Commission Report : Arrangements for the Disposal of 
the Barbican 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to report to Councillors the findings of Audit 
Commission’s review of the Council’s arrangements for the disposal of the 
Barbican. 

 Background 

2. The Audit Commission have received and taken account of information from 
York residents and Council Officers in carrying out their review  (attached at 
Annex A).  The objectives of the review were to assess the Council’s 
arrangements for: - 

• Securing best consideration for the site. 

• Ensuring appropriate governance controls are maintained. 

• Managing the impact on service delivery. 
 

At the time of writing this report the Council was awaiting the results of the 
Planning Committee’s considerations on the Barbican, which are due to take 
place on September the 28th 2006.  Whilst the outcome of this meeting is 
awaited the Council has not finalised the sale of the Barbican site, but does 
expect to do so fairly soon after the Planning Committee meeting, subject to 

[...]
 further by Officers and is likely to be linked with R3 below. 

 
4.3 Recommendation R3 focusses on requesting the Council to clearly articulate 

and record the objectives of major projects and transactions at the outset, so 
that success can be evaluated against them in the future.  Whilst this does take 
place in many projects it is not universal and consistent and Officers need to 
give consideration as to how this approach can be embedded within it process. 

 
 

Other Implications 
 

5. There are no specific Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Crime and 
Disorder, Information Technology or Property implications raised by this report 
other than those directly referred to within it.     

 
 

RISK Management 

6. The three Audit Commission recommendations are all aimed at enabling the 
Council to better manage risk and as such it is important that further steps are 
taken to embed these approaches into working practice within the Council. 

 Options 

7. The Audit Commission report does not offer options but does make three 
recommendations, which Officers are intending to accept, but which in some 
cases require further consideration about how to implement. 

Page 12



 Recommendations 

8.      Members are asked to:- 
  

a) note the Audit Commissions report. 
b) Delegate to the Director of Resources the actions to devise and 

implement appropriate responses, through giving advice and guidance to 
other Officers on Council procdures and requirements. 

 
Reason: In order to improve governance and risk management of council 
projects and developments.  

  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Report Approved � Date 25
th

 September 
2006 

 

Simon Wiles  
Director of Resources and Deputy 
Chief Eexcutive 
Dept Resources 
Tel No.01904 551100 

    

 

All  Wards Affected: Fishergate  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the rep
[...]
6 The implications are; 

• Financial – there are no financial implications other than the time 
required to undertake the review of key controls and prepare the 
SIC.  

• Human Resources (HR) – there are no HR implications to this 
report.  

• Equalities - there are no equalities implications to this report. 

• Legal - there is a legal requirement for the Council to publish a 
Statement of Internal Control as part of the annual Statement of 
Accounts. 

• Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder 
implications to this report. 

• Information Technology (IT) - there are no IT implications to this 
report. 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 

Risk Management Assessment 

17 The Council will fail to comply with legislative requirements if it does not 
publish a Statement of Internal Control with the annual Statement of 
Accounts.  The Council would be criticised by the external auditor if the 
process followed to prepare the Statement of Control was not sufficiently 
robust.  This in turn would adversely impact on the Council’s CPA score 
for the Use of Resources and therefore its overall CPA score when it is 
re-assessed.   

Page 53



 

Recommendation 

18 Members are asked to; 

- Consider and agree the proposed process and timetable for the 
completion of the 2006/07 SIC. 

Reason 

To ensure the Council complies with relevant legislation. 

- Note the intention to report on the progress made to address the 
significant control weaknesses included in the 2005/06 SIC to the 
next meeting of this Committee. 

Reason 

To enable Members to consider the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council’s control environment. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

 
 

 
Max Thomas 
Audit and Fraud Manager 
Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 552940 
 

 
Report Approved 

b 
Date 18 January 

2
[...]
it 
Plan has been completed to date it is still anticipated that the 90% target 
will be achieved this year.  This is because the current figures do not 
take into account a further 25% of audit fieldwork which is either 
complete or in progress.  Details of the audits completed and the reports 
issued are given in Annex 1. 

8 As noted in paragraphs 3 and 4 above, it has been necessary to make a 
number of variations to the Audit Plan to accommodate the shortfall in 
resources and to take account of changes in priorities.  Details of the 
Audit Plan variations approved by the AD (Resources) ARM to date, are 
given in Annex 2.   These variations take account of the 90 day shortfall 
in resources. 

9 One investigation into a suspected financial irregularity within 
Neighbourhood Services has been completed in the year.  In addition, 4 
minor thefts and frauds have been investigated.  Internal Audit has also 
undertaken two preliminary investigations following complaints received 
through the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.  Annex 3 provides a 
summary of the audit findings for all the completed investigations 
together with details of the recommendations made to address any 
control weaknesses identified.  

2006/07 Counter Fraud Activity Plan – Progress to Date 
 
10 Counter fraud work has been undertaken in accordance with the 

approved Plan.  Annex 4 provides a summary of the work completed.  
The majority of the work undertaken by the Fraud team during the year 
has continued to relate to the identification and investigation of 
suspected fraudulent Housing and Council Tax benefit claims.  
However, the team has also worked closely with Internal Audit on the 
internal fraud investigation detailed in paragraph 9 above.  In addition, a 
number of other external fraud investigations have been conducted, 
including the identification of fraudulent blue badge use and Council Tax 

Page 66



single person discounts.  Details of the investigations undertaken and, 
p
[...]
n Prosecution Policy. 

Page 67



• Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder 
implications to this report. 

• Information Technology (IT) - there are no IT implications to this 
report. 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 

Risk Management Assessment 

17 The Council will fail to properly comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
for Internal Audit in Local Government if the results of audit work are not 
reported to those charged with governance. This in turn would adversely 
impact on the Council’s CPA score for the Use of Resources and 
therefore its overall CPA score when it is re-assessed.   

Recommendation 

18 Members are asked to; 

- Note the results of the audit and fraud work undertaken to date in 
2006/07. 

Reason 

To enable Members to consider the implications of audit and fraud 
findings. 

- Note the variations to the 2006/07 Audit Plan, approved to date by 
the AD (Resources) ARM. 

Reason 

To enable Members to consider the delivery of the Internal Audit 
Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 68



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management) 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

 
 

 
Max Thomas 
Audit and Fraud Manager 
Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 552940 
 

 
Report Approved 

b 
Date 18 January 

2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

All 
b 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 

 

• 2006/07 Internal Audit Plan 

• 2006/07 Counter Fraud Activity Plan  
 
Annexes 

 
Annex 1 – Audits Completed and Reports Issued 
Annex 2 – Variations to the Audit Plan 
Annex 3 – Investigations into suspected fraud and corruption 
Annex 4 – Counter Fraud Activity 
Annex 5 – Investigations, Prosecutions and Sanctions (Housing and Council Tax 
Benefits) 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left bla
[...]
ors; 

b) any limitations placed on the scope of internal audit activities; 

c) the extent of any significant disagreements with senior 
management, and the way in which these have been resolved; 

d) the auditors’ view of their relationship with management; 

e) any other control issues or matters which the auditors consider 
should be brought to the attention of the Audit Committee, without 
management being in attendance.  

Privacy and Confidentiality Policy 
 
5 There is a strong public interest in showing how public funds have been 

spent, that assets have been safeguarded and that the Council has 
obtained value for money and minimised waste.  There is also a public 
interest in demonstrating that Members and officers have acted in 
accordance with the highest standards of probity and propriety.  The 
presumption should therefore be to publish as much information as 
necessary to satisfy these requirements.  However, given the nature of 
audit activity there will be certain information which it would not be in the 
public interest to disclose.  The majority of audit reports presented to 
this Committee are unlikely to contain such information.  The exceptions 
are likely to be those reports which; 

 
a) Relate to the investigation of actual or suspected fraud, corruption 

or other irregularities, and which name individuals who are the 
subject of ongoing internal disciplinary proceedings and/or 
prosecution; 

b) Contain commercially confidential information such as the value of 
tenders or quotations received in respect of current procurement 
activities. 

In both cases, this type of information would in any case be classed as 
exempt under Schedule 12A of the LGA 1972, as amended, and would 
not need to be disclosed. 
 

Page 90



6 It is therefore proposed that a policy of full disclosure is adopted, except 
where audit reports contain exempt information.  In such cases every 
effort will be made to disclose as much information as is possible, 
providing that it is considered to be in the public interest. 
 

7 In both the private and public sectors it is regarded as beneficial for 
Audit Committees to hold periodic private discussions with their 
respective internal and external auditors.  Such meetings enable issues 
relating to the governance of the organisation to be discussed freely and 
independently of management.  It is therefore proposed to adopt the 
guidance from CIPFA and to hold informal private meetings between the 
Members of this Committee and the Chief Internal Auditor and/or the 
external auditor.  It is suggested that these meetings take place 
quarterly and immediately prior to the formal public meetings.  To 
encourage open debate and the full disclosure of relevant information 
any notes which are kept of these meetings will be treated as 
confidential. 

 

Consultation  
 

8 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services has been consulted on the 
proposals detailed in this report.  

Options 

9 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

10 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Corporate Priorities 

11 This report contributes to the Council’s overall aims and priorities by 
helping to ensure probity, integrity and honesty in everything we do.  It 
also contributes to all the improving organisation effectiveness priorities.  

Implications 

12 The implications are; 

• Financial – there are no financial implications to this report.  

• Human Resources (HR) – there are no HR implications to this 
report.  

• Equalities - there are no equalities implications to this report. 

• Legal - there is a need to comply with relevant legislation 
regarding the disclosure of information to the public. 

• Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder 
implications to this report. 

Page 91



• Information Technology (IT) - there are no IT implications to this 
report. 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 

Risk Management Assessment 

13 Without an appropriate privacy and confidentiality policy the Council 
may not be able to adequately fulfil its responsibility to demonstrate 
openness and accountability in respect of its governance arrangements.  
The effectiveness of audit activities within the Council may also be 
reduced if the auditors are constrained in their ability to discuss relevant 
matters with Members. 

Recommendation 

14 Members are asked to; 

- Consider the proposed privacy and confidentiality policy as set out 
in this report. 

Reason 

To ensure the Council provides for openness and transparency in 
audit and governance related matters. 

- Agree to holding private informal meetings with the external 
auditor and the Chief Internal Auditor. 

Reason 

To enable Members of the Committee to be made aware of issues 
arising from the work of internal and external audit.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 92



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

 
 

 
Max Thomas 
Audit and Fraud Manager 
Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 552940 
 

 
Report Approved 

b 
Date 17 January 

2007 
 

 

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

All 
b 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 

Background Papers 
 

CIPFA guidance for Local Authorities on Audit Committees 
 
 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 04/10/2006 Audit & Governance Committee

	4 Audit Commission Report : Arrangements for the Disposal of the Barbican
	Annex A Arrangements for Disposal Of the Barbican

	5 Deciding and Delivering Council Priorities - Audit Commission Report
	Annex A Deciding and Delivering Priorities
	Annex B Deciding and Delivering Priorities
	Annex C Deciding and Delivering Priorities

	6 2006/07 Statement of Internal Control Œ Managing the Process
	Annex 1 Statement of Internal Control

	7 Audit and Fraud Mid-Term Monitor
	Annex 1 Audit & Fraud Mid Term Monitor
	Annex 2 Audit & Fraud Mid Term Monitor
	Annex 3 Audit & Fraud Mid Term Monitor
	Annex 4 Audit & Fraud Mid Term Monitor
	Annex 5 Audit & Fraud Mid Term Monitor

	8 Privacy and Confidentiality Policy



Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE

31 JANUARY 2007

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (CHAIR), HILL, HOLVEY

(VICE-CHAIR), MOORE, SCOTT, R WATSON AND
B WATSON (SUBSTITUTE)

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR JONES

36.

37.

38.

39.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point any personal or prejudicial
interests they might have in the business on the agenda. No interests
were declared.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation scheme.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Audit and
Governance Committee held on 25 September 2006 and 4
October 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a
correct record.

AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT : ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE
DISPOSAL OF THE BARBICAN

Members considered a report which presented the findings of the Audit
Commission’s review of the Council’s arrangements for disposal of the
Barbican. This item had been deferred from the Committee meeting on 4
October 2006, to enable a representative from the Audit Commission to
attend and respond to Members’ questions on the report.

The objectives of the review had been to assess the Council’'s
arrangements for securing best consideration for the Barbican site,
ensuring appropriate governance controls were maintained and managing
the impact on service delivery. The resulting report, attached as Annex A,
had recommended that the Council should in future:

e Include within reports the legal framework and basis for making key
decisions (R1);

e Be clearer in its selection criteria for future partners and set
parameters for major schemes which, if exceeded, would trigger a
review (R2);

e Clearly articulate and record the objectives of major projects at the
outset, in order to evaluate future success (R3).



40.

Some actions had already been taken in response to these
recommendations, as outlined in the report. Since the recommendations
were aimed at enabling better management of risk, it was considered
important to take further steps to embed the suggested approaches into
the Council’s working practices.

Mark Kirkham, the District Auditor, was present to respond to Members’
questions on the Commission’s report. He confirmed that the report’s
conclusions related only to the arrangements leading up to disposal of the
site and the Commission would be concerned to review whether best
consideration had been obtained once the final arrangements for disposal
of the site had been concluded. If the sale was completed in the current
financial year, the results of this work would be available by September.
Officers confirmed that the sale was proceeding and that Council was now
close to exchanging contracts with the purchaser.

RESOLVED: (i) That the Audit Commission’s report be noted.

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Director of
Resources to devise and implement appropriate responses to
the recommendations, through giving advice and guidance to
other Officers on Council procedures and requirements.

REASON: In order to improve governance and risk management of
Council projects and developments.

(i)  That a report be brought back to the Audit and
Governance Committee in September 2007 to inform them of
progress made on the Audit Commission’s recommendations
and the results of the review of the transaction.

REASON: To enable the Committee to monitor progress, in accordance
with their role.

DECIDING AND DELIVERING COUNCIL PRIORITIES - AUDIT
COMMISSION REPORT

Members considered a report which detailed the findings and
recommendations arising from the Audit Commission’s study of the
Council’s arrangements for deciding and delivering its priorities.

The Audit Commission’s report, issued in August 2006, was attached as
Annex A. It presented a fairly positive picture of the way in which the
Council had developed its priorities as part of the corporate strategy but
identified a significant amount of work needed to embed and deliver these.
An update letter issued by the Commission in December (Annex B)
reflected progress made by the Council since publication of the report.
Actions taken or planned in response to the recommendations were set out
in Annex C.

It was noted that the Audit Commission had agreed to pay a return visit in
June in order to review the progress made by the Council on their
recommendations. The results of this review would be brought to the



41.

Committee, either in September or, if the timescale allowed, to the meeting
in June.

RESOLVED: (i) That the findings of the Audit Commission study, and
the actions which have been taken or planned to be taken in
order to respond to the recommendations contained in the
report and the update letter, be noted, and that Officers be
asked to bring an update report on progress back to this
Committee during 2007/08.

REASON: So that Members are informed on progress made in
improving the Council’s prioritisation arrangements, in
accordance with this Committee’s monitoring role.

(ii) That the Audit Commission’s report be referred to the
Executive for their consideration.

REASON: In accordance with the Executive’s responsibility to take the
lead in the setting and delivery of the Council’s priorities.

2006/07 STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL - MANAGING THE
PROCESS

Members considered a report which informed them of the process that had
been planned to enable publication of the 2006/07 Statement of Internal
Control (SIC).

The process followed for preparation of the 2005/06 SIC had worked well
and was recognised by the Audit Commission as best practice. It was
therefore proposed to follow a broadly similar process for the 2006/07 SIC,
subject to some limited changes to enhance and improve the approach,
including:
e Extending the period allowed for consultation on the draft SIC;
e Involving Members in the consultation at an earlier stage (early
April);
e Assigning responsibility for significant control issues to named
Officers.
A proposed timetable for publication of the 2006/07 SIC, including
presentation of the completed SIC to Audit and Governance Committee in
June 2007, was set out in paragraph 11 of the report.

Internal Audit was currently undertaking a follow up exercise to identify
progress made in addressing significant control issues identified in the
2006/07 SIC. The results of this review would be reported to Audit and
Governance Committee in April.

RESOLVED: (i) That the proposed process and timetable for
completion of the 2006/07 SIC be agreed.

REASON: To ensure that the Council complies with relevant legislation.



42,

43.

(ii) That the intention to report on progress made to
address the significant control weaknesses included in the
2005/06 SIC to the next meeting of this Committee be noted.

REASON: To enable Members to consider the adequacy and
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment.

AUDIT AND FRAUD MID-TERM MONITOR

Members considered a report which provided details of progress made in
delivering the Council’s internal audit and fraud work plan for 2006/07.

It was reported that 51% of the 2006/07 Audit Plan had been completed to
date. However, it was expected that the 90% target would be achieved, as
current figures did not take into account audit fieldwork which was either
complete or in progress. A number of variations had been made to the
Plan, to accommodate the shortfall in resources and take account of
changes in priorities. Details of audits completed were set out in Annex 1
to the report, and details of variations were provided in Annex 2.
Investigations had been carried out into one suspected financial irregularity
and 4 minor thefts and frauds. Findings from completed investigations
were summarised in Annex 3.

Annex 4 provided a summary of the work completed in accordance with
the approved Counter Fraud Activity Plan. Most of the work undertaken by
the Fraud team during the year had related to suspected fraudulent
Housing and Council Tax benefit claims. Details of investigations
undertaken, and prosecutions and sanctions achieved, were set out in
Annex 5. The Fraud team was also undertaking work on the Audit
Commission’s 2006/07 National Fraud Initiative data matching exercise.

RESOLVED: (i) That the results of the audit and fraud work
undertaken to date in 2006/07 be noted.

REASON: So that Members are informed of the implications of audit
and fraud findings.

(ii) That the variations to the 2006/07 Audit Plan, as
approved to date by the AD (Resources) ARM, be noted.

REASON: So that Members are informed on the delivery of the Internal
Audit Plan.

(iii)  That Officers be thanked for their hard work in
progressing the Internal Audit Plan and the Counter Fraud
Activity Plan.

PRIVACY AND CONFIDENTIALITY POLICY

Members considered a report which set out proposals for adoption of a
privacy and confidentiality policy, covering both the receipt of reports
relating to specific audit matters and periodic informal discussions with
auditors.



It was noted that there was a strong public interest in showing how public
funds had been spent and assets safeguarded and in demonstrating that
Members and Officers had acted in accordance with the highest standards
of probity. In relation to reports, it was therefore suggested that a policy of
full disclosure be adopted, except where the reports contained exempt
information under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended). In such cases, every effort would be made to disclose as much
information as possible, provided it was considered to be in the public
interest.

It was also proposed to adopt the guidance issued by CIPFA and to hold
informal private meetings between the Members of this Committee and the
Chief Internal Auditor and / or external auditor. It was suggested that
these meetings take place quarterly and immediately prior to the formal
public meetings of the Committee. Any notes of these meetings would be
treated as confidential.

RESOLVED: (i) That the proposed privacy and confidentiality policy
set out in the report be approved.

REASON: To ensure that the Council provides for openness and
transparency in audit and governance related matters.

(ii) That the proposal to hold private informal meetings
with the external auditor and the Chief Internal Auditor be
agreed.

REASON: To enable Members of the Committee to be made aware of

issues arising from the work of internal and external audit.

K Hyman, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm].



